This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an ongoing digital archiving project. http://www.leg.state.mn.us/lrl/lrl.asp



Obsolete Rules Report

Report to the Legislature as required by Minn. Stat. §14.05, Subd. 5

November 23, 2016 Author: Christine Steffen Minnesota Department of Employment and Economic Development

> Total cost of salaries, printing, and supplies in developing/preparing this report is \$103.49 (reported as required by Minn. Stat. 3.197)



Governor Mark Dayton 130 State Capitol 75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155-1606

The Honorable Pat Garofalo, Chair Job Growth and Energy Affordability Finance and Policy Committee Minnesota House of Representatives 485 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

The Honorable Tim Mahoney, Minority Lead Job Growth and Energy Affordability Finance and Policy Committee Minnesota House of Representatives 345 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

The Honorable Bob Gunther, Chair Greater Minnesota Economic and Workforce Development Policy Committee Minnesota House of Representatives 563 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

The Honorable Kim Norton, Minority Lead Greater Minnesota Economic and Workforce Development Policy Committee Minnesota House of Representatives 281 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

The Honorable David Tomassoni, Chair Finance - Environment, Economic Development, and Agriculture Division Minnesota Senate G-9 Capitol Building 75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155



The Honorable Dan Sparks, Chair Jobs, Agriculture, and Rural Development Committee Minnesota Senate 328 Capitol Building 75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

The Honorable Bill Ingebrigtsen, Ranking Minority Member Finance - Environment, Economic Development and Agriculture Division Minnesota Senate 143 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

The Honorable Gary Dahms, Minority Lead Jobs, Agriculture, and Rural Development Committee Minnesota Senate 121 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

Legislative Reference Library (LRL) Acquisitions 645 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155 Email: reports@lrl.leg.mn

Mr. Greg Hubinger, Director Legislative Coordinating Commission 72 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, Minnesota 55155-1206

Paul Marinac, Revisor Office of the Revisor of Statutes 700 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

DEED's government affairs director (email: <u>Kim.Babine@state.mn.us</u>)

DEED's commissioner's aide (email: <u>Samantha.Shalda@state.mn.us</u>)



DEED Library (email: <u>DEED.Library@state.mn.us</u>)

Email teamweb.deed@state.mn.us



Subject: Annual Report on Obsolete, Unnecessary or Duplicative Rules as Required by Minnesota Statutes, section 14.05, subdivision 5

Dear Governor Dayton, Senators, Representatives, and Revisor Marinac:

Minnesota Statutes, section 14.05, subdivision 5, directs the Minnesota Department of Employment and Economic Development to report to you by December 1 of each year whether any of its rules are obsolete, unnecessary, or duplicative of other state or federal rules.

The Department of Employment and Economic Development ("DEED") has reviewed its rules in accordance with this statute and has identified obsolete, unnecessary, or duplicative rules in the rules related to extended employment. DEED is in the process of formal rulemaking to amend portions of Chapters 3300.2005 to 3300.2055. As part of the formal rulemaking, DEED is proposing that the rule parts are repealed, because they are obsolete, unnecessary, or duplicative. The Revisor is currently reviewing the draft language.

The Department of Employment and Economic Development has reviewed its rules and found no others that have become obsolete, unnecessary, or duplicative over the course of the last year.

If you have any questions regarding this report or our current rule amendment efforts, please contact me at (651) 259-7210 or at Christine.steffen@state.mn.us or consult our Rulemaking Docket at: http://mn.gov/deed/about/what-guides-us/rulemaking/index.jsp.

Sincerely,

Christine Steffen Rulemaking Coordinator